BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)	
OF CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC FOR A)	EL17-047
FACILITY PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A)	
230 KV TRANSMISSION LINE AND)	REQUEST FOR
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES FROM)	CONSENT TO
CODINGTON COUNTY TO THE BIG STONE)	WITHDRAW
SOUTH SUBSTATION)	APPLICATION

Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC (the Applicant), hereby submits its Request for Consent to Withdraw without prejudice to refiling its Application for a permit pursuant to ARSD20:10:01:02.04.

On October 27, 2017, the Applicant filed its Application for a facilities permit to construct a 230 kilovolt transmission line and associated facilities. It was recently discovered that there was an inadvertent date error in the notice mailed to landowner. At this time, because there is no longer sufficient time to reset the public input hearing and provide notice to landowners and other interested parties pursuant to SDCL 49-41B-5.2, the Applicant, after conferring with PUC staff, has determined that it is necessary to withdraw without prejudice to refiling and refile its Application in order to meet the statutory notice requirements.

Accordingly, Applicant requests that the Commission consent to the Applicant's withdrawal without prejudice to refiling of its Application with leave to refile.

Dated at Sioux Falls, South Dakota, this 15th day of November, 2017.

LYNN, JACKSON/SHULTZ & LEBRUN, P.C.

By

Miles F. Schumacher

110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400

PO Box 2700

Sioux Falls, SD 57101-2700

605-332-5999

mschumacher@lynnjackson.com